in accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the Ll QO3

Insolvency (England &

e M naenss  Notice of progress report in voluntary

g

Companies House

f the Insol T
aares winding up
|| |“ \“l |‘ |“Jx! !sllool!,!' W| || |“ ||
A17 27/12/2019 #34
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

conpymter [0 [2 [0 [3 |27 [4]5

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Richard Cort Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) lan

Surname McCulloch

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| 1 Winckley Court

Street I

Post town | Chapel Street

County/Region | Preston

pwots [P [R[1[ [e[B[U]

Country

u Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Dean © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Watson another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumberl 1 Winckley Court 00the|: liquidator b
Use this section to tell us about

Street l another liquidator.

Post town | Chapel Street

County/Region | Preston

Postcode rP_ ]?]TF[?[_EWF

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

5 b [lfofile

To date

afi fib [ohle

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X///M

Signature date

2 M2 felofile

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cenactrame By | Valentine

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

cmpni e Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

[Md"’“ 2 - 3 Winckley Court

l Chapel Street

|
P Preston
County/Region

" [plR1[ [slBlul
Country

| > preston@begbies-traynor.com
" 01772 202000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowded free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Richard Cort Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/10/2018 From 22/10/2012
of Affairs To 21/10/2019 To 21M10/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 63.24 249.24
Book Debts 1,328.61 1,328 61
Cash balance from Administrator NIL 22,125.43
Stock 2,063.85 2,083.85
Sundry Refunds NIL 188.85
VAT balance from Administrator NIL 2,604.15
3,455.70 28,560.13
COST OF REALISATIONS
Companies House NIL 1.00
Corporation Tax NIL 9.04
Debt Collection Fee NIL 9,762.15
Professional Fees NIL 4,000.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 740.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 161.10
NIL (14,673.29)
3,455.70 13,886.84
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 13,886.84
13,886.84

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

lan McCulloch
Joint Liquidator

23 December 2019 12:09



XCVL1Z210P

@ Begbies Traynor

Richard Cort Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 22 October 2018 to 21 October 2019



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

0O OO OoODO0OODODOOOQOQDODOQO

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appecintment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liguidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done

Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Richard Cort Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The Company moving into creditors’ voluntary liquidation from administration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

lan McCulloch and Dean Watson of Begbies Traynor {Central) LEP, 2 - 3
Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

The Insolvency Act 1986 {(as amended)
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

() In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1){b)(i) of the Act); and

{ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritahle or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

None
02032745
2 - 3 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

Manchester Road, Blackford Bridge, Bury, BL9 95T

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced;
Date of liquidators’ appointment:

Changes in liquidator (if any).

22 Qctober 2012
4 July 2016

David Acland was succeeded by lan McCulloch and Dean
Watson as Joint Liguidators by a Block Transfer Order, in the
High Court of Justice (Manchester District Registry) No 2508 of
2016, dated 4 July 2016.



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 22 October 2018 to 21
October 2019.

Receipts

Bank Interest

The sum of £63.24 was received during the period of this report.
Stock / Book Debts

The sum of £3,392.46 has been received in respect of a distribution from MG Rover Group Limited (in
Liquidation).

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fim’s
website - hitp.//www begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit {if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

VAT Compound Interest Claim

As creditors are aware The VAT People and Pinsent Masons were assisting the Liquidator on behalf of the
Company and its parent Richard T Cort (Holdings) Limited (‘RCHL”") to pursue an action known as the
Compound Interest Project (“CIP"). The principal issue was to determine whether or not taxpayers were entitled
to compound interest in respect of VAT overpaid on certain supplies, rather than simple interest.

The Supreme Court upheid HMRC's appeal concluding that EU law did not require payment of compound
interest, favouring an interpretation of EU law that only required “adequate indemnity” and that simple interest
constituted reasonable redress. In view of this decision there wili be no funds to be realised from this source.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rufes and best practice / Realisation of assets

Insolvency Practitioners are required to comply with the provisions of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), together with best practice guidelines laid down within the
professton (for instance the Staterments of Insolvency Practice set out by the R3 body which represents
business recovery professionals). This includes the undertaking of periodic reviews of case progression and
ensuring that a specific bond is in place at the correct value to insure the sums realised.



The majority of time incurred during the current period relates to these tasks and primarily the preparation of our
previous progress report. This does not provide direct financial benefit to creditors however the continuation of
the liquidation permitted the ongoing action under the Compound Interest Project.

Minimal time has been expended in this period under this heading in relation to receipt of reports and
distributions from Pricewaterhouse Coopers {“PwC") the liquidaters of MG Rover Group Limited. Additional time
has been incurred in relaticn to banking and bonding matters, recorded under these headings.

Other malters which_includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or via

Decision Procedures), tax_litigation_pensions and fravel

The calculation and accounting of Corporation Tax and VAT is a legal requirement of the office holders, as is
the filing of returns (including a nil return) and both issues were of no financial benefit to creditors.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the Administrators’
statement of proposals and previous progress reports,

Secured creditors

The indebtedness due to the secured creditors namely Yorkshire Bank plc (“the Bank”), Black Horse Limited
(“BH" and Advantage Transitional Bndge Fund Limited (“ATBF") was repaid in full following the sale of the two
properties owned by the parent company Richard T Cort (Heldings) Limited during the course of the
Administration.

Preferential creditors
There are nc preferential claims as the preferential creditors were paid during the period of administration.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided by the former
administrators.

Based on current realisations, there are insufficient funds available from the floating charge assets after the
costs of the Liquidation. The estimated value of the Company’s net property, as defined in Section 176A{6) of
the Act, is £nil and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property is £nil

Unsecured creditors

As detailed above, the outcome of VAT Compound Interest (see Section 4) means there are no funds available
to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting held on 22 January 2014 by reference
to the time properly given by me {as liquidaters) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the liquidation and we
are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
category 2 disbursements in Statermnent of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm’s policy, details of
which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

QOur time costs for the period from 22 October 2018 to 21 October 2018 amount to £4,051.00 which represents
18.90 hours at an average rate of £214 34 per hour. Tetal cumulative time costs for the period to 21 October
2019 amount to £33,116.50 which represents 163.30 hours at an average rate of £202.80 per hour.



The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

m] Begbies Traynor (Centrat) LLP’s charging policy,
a Time Costs Analysis for the period 22 October 2018 to 21 October 2019,
a Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the petiod 22 October 2012 to 21 October 2019.

To 21 October 2019, no funds have been drawn on account of our remuneration, against total time costs of
£33,116.50 incurred since the date of our appointment as liquidators.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Ceosts Analysis for the peried of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation. Please note that each analysis provides details of
the work undertaken by us and our staff following our appeintment only.

Disbursements

To 21 October 2019, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £902.10 of which £nil arose during this
period.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, no Category 2 disbursements have
been charged to the case since the date of our appointment.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor & Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Notice of a further interim dividend has been received from Pricewaterhouse Coopers (“PwC”) the Liquidators of
MG Rover Group Limited — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“MG Rover”). Distributions to date total
approximately 16p in the £.

Notice of a further interim distribution has been received, however the quantum is as yet unknown The
Liquidators report that the ultimate outcome for unsecured creditors is dependent upon the final level of
unsecured claims, further realisations and costs in the Liquidation.

The liguidation will remain open to receive the declared dividend and 1o review the prospect of further receipts.
Communications will be entered into with PwC to establish the prospects of further dividends and whether there
is likely to be a cost benefit to keeping the Liquidation open and we will report to creditors accordingly.



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and repotting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an nitial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect. No actions were identified that
could resulted in further realisations.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. Hf you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https:.//www.begbies-
traynorgroup com/privacy-notice. If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

10. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 189 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the perrmission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.



11. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https.//mwww begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

12. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

13. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
S00Ner.

lan McCulloch
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 20 December 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 22 October 2018 to 21 October 2019



Richard Cort Limited

Joint Liquidators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

{In Liquidation)

Statement From 22/10/2018 From 22/10/2012
of Affairs To 21/10/2019 To 21/10/2019
E £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 63.24 24924
Book Debts 1,328.61 1,328.61
Cash balance from Administrator NIL 22,125.43
Stock 2,063.85 2,063 85
Sundry Refunds NIL 188.85
VAT balance from Administrator NIL 2,604 15
3,455.70 28,660.13
COST OF REALISATIONS
Companies House NIL 1.00
Corporation Tax NIL 9.04
Debt Collection Fee NIL 9,762.15
Professional Fees NIL 4 000.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 740.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 161.10
NIL {14,673.29)
3,455.70 13,886.84
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 13,886.84
13,886.84

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

2

lanMcCulloch
Joint Liquidator

23 December 2019 11:08



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 22 October 2018 to 21 October 2019; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 22 October 2012 to 21 October 2019.



CVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance® indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for
approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are
calculated.

OFFICE HQOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropriate
level. There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in
force at that time which is detailled below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY QOFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Q Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related
to the case and referable tc an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are
charged to the case as they are incurred.

Q Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to
the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable
method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

¢ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of crediters is charged
at the rate of £100 per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a
particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period
for which the storage charge relates;

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

« Telephone and facsimile
»  Printing and photocopying
«  Stationery

' Staterment of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9} — Rernuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 lbid 1



CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the
Prestonoffice as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Parther 495
Director 445
Senicr Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate
(£ per hour)

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60-110

Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates applied.

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour}
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60 - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged
directly to cases. It1s not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in & minute units.



000 "3 jEp O} UMEIR P oL
FEPLE $5 LEL 0o orE 009 00°'5ZZ 00 0 GOEYE 000 SEY 00 S8 F09R Anoy abriany
00 LSO 009rc'L 00'ese 00 5¢ 05 280" 05 LLE 0086 apeIB yEys AQ 1503 PR (E0)
[113 96 5% z0 5§ i0 4] apeB uevs Aq sinoy oL
Fi'IST 00098 sl 0 17 "SI 30 04 II0)
wo uenefian
¥l 62 00 068 kL ¢ a0 xej |
0o BUD
1aARI) pue sucisuad)
000 sBugesin “voqetiyy xe sBunaaw
HICGHPRID O SUCHIIDP BulBa%
®a RIOIPAI JO SuosHen Buneas]  SAPNOUN oM SIANEW JSR0
SUORNQIED
pus
00'SZT OEr 0 70 SUIRES SX09PRI3 ¥ Ly Bueq Joj 1101
000 PRYIWLID IPRIY
suonnq)asIp
00 52 00 5¥ 0 za 13m0 DuE 3ouspUCdFaLIOD)
‘(e dojdis Buipru) S|
o000 pamoeg SIONPRID |1 Qi Bueed|
09 Biapesy 10} oL
000 Buipeiy Buipely |
s 05601 0 (1] IENETR JO UOHRSEINY 10) 1801
000 sjessE Aued payJsep jo Loquerey
000 $39|BS |95SR LB SSaLIsne Auadold
0D St 5 £01 €0 €0 (L= L] SIIEER Jo LONRS|[RaY|
00 IUOHRRIBAL) 40} IROL
000 suoebnseall PUB YOO sucijeBiysasu|
“sopouid yeaq pus sey Y
orig 00PKLE e 1] A Lo o Aousaoni mp Wi soveduo) 6} iIR0L
J3y: -4 00E0L b LS Ll %3 10 20 SHEYE J0 JalualEys pue Bugiads) Loneg
00 N80 B
08 BEL 00 LFG L St §2 Bupuog pue Bunjueg sonoesd
153q pue $3{Ny 1oy Aoussjosy)|
000 UG Y| ay) Y Fouedwon|
:Bugumy
SEOT 08gal 9% £T [4] PUR UORSASIULIPY SIRD RIALAE) 10 0] |
ELOLE 06 962 BE 5T € UCQENSIIPY |
Bujuuelg pue|
000 Guuued sse|  uDgEnSIULPY STED [RIUI0|

3ales Apnoy
abeany

ESELLE TR

DLLAYLLYE

Hoddng

UHEPY IUf

WPy

LRy IS

sIsumey - jshjeuy

1Buy

i Jug

103330

[ERILATLENGEY

aprp yrig

6+02/L /2T ©OL 8L0Z/M|/ZT Woid sisAleuy $1S00 aWi] T TAG LOIFSO - UonepinblT Aejun|op sIoNPpaID - Pajli)| oD pJeydl gdis




o1 |

w0 13 BIRP C) WWRIE £33} R10]
0QT0T e FESEE 00 SE1 WL 00507 ez 000 0 80E 08°96E 3 3383 Aunoy sbessiy
05 gll'ee 00 LIG'T 00wEF'L 05 LR 05 L% 00°rol 00 rOL'SH boeLlt 0 FOr'y @peI0 YIS A 1502 UL HAOL
€ £81 (X4 62 G105 (3.4 20 945 (1 LH opeifi s fQ sanoy |BjoL
0¥ D0008'C 0T (43 &b '8 e o't SR IGO0 JO) N10)
o uonetnr
1018l 00 B3E'E LB Zt gL 0E LE 6l xe) |
oo Rl
[aARI} pUE SUoySuUd)
Fh LS 00 715 ¥l 4] [ sBugsaw ucuEBal| We] ‘sHUGIUH
'SIQIpAIY JO SUOISIDeR BuUiNess
%0 SINPI Jo suorsep BuDRes ] SRNIUL YUXUM SHITRW 18410
TEUCHIHASIR
o P
TR TeLs i [y 3 (23 it 0 ST SI0UPSID NY L Busienq 1o W04
0o BHNWUWOD S10WPAIT
U 81
9L £8L 00 Z8E § 92 i1 5t 13 L£ £0 SR pue uu:uﬁﬁ:ﬁmwﬂcﬂ
‘{ssafoidwe Bujpn|ou) sw|d)
() painzag SIOPPRI3 |8 Luim Bunesq
o0 Bupeiy o} oL
[ne]] Buipesy | Buipes) |
we 0HTHT} it ze ) 50 0T SRR o Vol Jof ok
00 0 12852 Aed PIY | FNIL JO UDRUREY
19192 00 151 $0 zo L a £0 S3|E'S 9SS puk ssowsng Auadold
L3958 06501 'L L € Ll 0z uogo2NIe 1920 SIESE |0 UOHEEIeY
WINT o0oly i L] £9 Stutmuig AU Jof ML
98 T6T 00 0L vl L1 £0 suogeBuseu pue vaoo Auoarfipsany
eofjowad y5aq puUR SHNY BV
wzaL ees'al [x.] o 50 (414 oL 9 L1 Lx ] i Asuenosul B (s soueyduios Jo) I3,
97 56T 00 |5ETL 875 8z 5Q Srl al 0 6 i% 6z IT SIBLE JO JuBWES pue Bupada Aoymels
(L) SINSO[D SSED
LESEL 05 #0095 [404 EEL 69T ?0 80 Buipuog pue Bunues sopoex
1984 pHe $5(Ny 19 Aouenosu|
00 5% 00 £85 [4 zT wauauoddy 2 e Soveitdue?)
By
IE LT GSTINE re Lt (4] (1] X (1] Li1d £ PAR UO[ROBHNWPY HED) RIMGD Moy RSl
£8 502 Q0a5L § 4T i 1L £4 10 0 £0L EZ LOGERSIUILDY
Buiuueyd pue|
¥l EST 05 56%'2 16 24 zTL 50 Buwued asen|  vopensuwpy 95ED ERUIG|
g o o dd p Py Dy o q o

6102/11/22 01 Z1L02/01/2Z Wol4 sishleuy s1S0D aWi] I TAD LOHHS0 - uolepinbin AIBJUNOA SIONPSLD - DINIUY LO0D Pieydl 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Postage Royal Mail plc 128.98

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Nil 128.98

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Folicy)

None

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom expense Amount incurred
incurred
£

Postage Royal Mail 1,006.75
Statutory Advertising Couris Advertising 161.10
Bend Insclvency Risk Services 7.20
Searches Companies House 1.00
Storage Costs Archive Solutions 0.88




